

AGENDA ACTION ITEM

DATE: 2025-03-24

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Darryl Johnson, Public Works Director

ITEM TITLE: Action Item – SH33 Pathway Contract Documents & Funding

Summary:

SH33 Pathway Document Amendment and Funding Approval.

See attached Project Summary Memorandum

Teton County was awarded funding through the 2021 Transportation Alternatives Program for continuing the pathway north of Driggs within the ITD right-of-way. County portion includes work to extend the pathway approximately 1200 linear feet. The pathway will be extended beyond the Ee-Dah-How Acres Subdivision with future plans to continue the pathway north across Nature Conservancy property.

It was recently discovered that, logistically, Teton County should be the project administrator. As project administrator, Teton County will work closely with the contractor and construction engineer and inspector (consultant). The attached memorandum summarizes document changes necessary if Teton County is identified as project administrator.

Fiscal Impact:

Total estimated construction cost is \$743,434.37

Estimated County portion of total cost is \$323,113.50

Estimated City portion of total cost is \$420,320.87

Total remaining County "match" at 7.34% is \$23,716.53 (remaining \$719,717.84 will be paid through TAP grant or reimbursement from City of Driggs.

This is a reimbursement grant. As the project administrator, Teton County pays claims submitted for work completed and then submits reimbursement claims to LHTAC and City of Driggs.

Attachments:

Pathway Summary Memorandum
TAP Grant Application
State Local Agreement
Driggs Memorandum of Agreement
Driggs Draft Amended MOA
HK Construction Contract
Atlas CE&I Contract

SUGGESTED MOTION:

Approve the following:

- 1. Amended Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Driggs and Teton County identifying Teton County as Project Administrator
- 2. Construction contract with HK Contractors with a not to exceed amount of \$660,057.37. County local 7.34% match to be paid from Circulation Impact Fees .
- 3. Approve Local Professional Services Agreement with Atlas Technical Consultants LLC for Construction Engineering and Inspection service with a not to exceed amount of \$83,377. County local 7.34% match to be paid from Circulation Impact Fees